



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PASSCO INDIAN SPRINGS DST,

Defendant-Below/
Appellant,

v.

GRAND ACQUISITION, LLC,

Plaintiff-Below/
Appellee.

No. 469, 2016

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
C.A. No. 12003-VCMR

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Ethan H. Townsend (I.D. No. 5813)
Harrison S. Carpenter (I.D. No. 6018)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
john.reed@dlapiper.com
ethan.townsend@dlapiper.com
harrison.carpenter@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Passco Indian Springs DST
Defendant-Below/Appellant*

DATED: December 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 3819’S PREFATORY CLAUSE, AND BASIC RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, DEMONSTRATE THAT SECTION 3819’S DEFAULT RULES APPLY ABSENT EXPLICIT LANGUAGE IN THE TRUST AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY.....	2
A. The Meaning Of “Otherwise Provided” Is Plain	2
B. The Structure Of Section 3819 Demonstrates That Silence Cannot Satisfy “Otherwise Provided”	6
C. The Material Differences Between The DST Act And DRULPA And The LLC Act Require Silence To Be Treated Differently Under The DST Act	7
II. THE TRUST AGREEMENT SPECIFICALLY DEFINES “OWNERSHIP RECORDS” AND THEY ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE “BOOKS AND RECORDS OF ACCOUNT” THAT OWNERS MAY REVIEW UNDER SECTION 5.3(c) OF THE TRUST AGREEMENT	13
A. Grand Acquisition’s Position Finds No Support In The Language Of Section 5.3(c)	13
B. Grand Acquisition’s Reading Of The Trust Agreement Vitiates The Confidentiality Agreements Between The Trust And Its Owners	15

III. THE IMPROPER PURPOSE DEFENSE APPLIES TO GRAND ACQUISITION’S DEMAND AND THE TRUST MET ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT GRAND ACQUISITION’S DEMAND IS FOR AN IMPROPER PURPOSE.....	20
A. The Improper Purpose Defense Applies	20
B. The Trust Proved That Providing Grand Acquisition The Requested Information Would Be Adverse To The Trust	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alpine Inv. P’rs v. LJM2 Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1276 (Del. Ch. 2002)	8
<i>Arbor Place, L.P. v. Encore Opportunity Fund, L.L.C.</i> , 2002 WL 205681 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2002).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Bond Purchase, L.L.C. v. Patriot Tax Credit Properties, L.P.</i> , 746 A.2d 842 (Del. Ch. 1999)	9, 11
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. JWH Special Circumstance LLC</i> , 959 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2008)	3, 4, 5
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours and Co., v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	16, 17
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	5
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	3, 5
<i>In re Ahern Enters., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>In re Paine Webber Qualified Plan Property Fund Three, L.P. Litigation</i> , 698 A.2d 389 (Del. Ch. 1997)	21
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)	9
<i>Madison Real Estate Immobilien-Anlagegesellschaft Beschränkt Haftende Kg v. Kanam USA XIX Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2008 WL 1913237 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2008).....	9
<i>Marino v. Patriot Rail Co.</i> , 131 A.3d 325 (Del. Ch. 2016)	5

<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 739 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1998)	8
<i>Oceanport Indus. Inc. v. Wilm. Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)	8
<i>Schwartzberg v. CRITEF Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 685 A.2d 365 (Del. Ch. 1996)	20
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 912 A.2d 1229 (Me. 2007).....	6

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-305	<i>passim</i>
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-305	<i>passim</i>
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3806(c).....	3
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3809	3, 4
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3819	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1141(c)	6
S.B. 243, 148th Gen. Assem., 80 Del. Laws ch. 304 (2016)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> . Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web. 11 Dec. 2016	2
